

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of Health &
Human Services, et al.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 21-27-LPS

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT
REVIEW OF AGENCY DECISION

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY
HEALTH CENTERS, RYAN WHITE CLINICS FOR 340B ACCESS, LITTLE RIVERS
HEALTH CARE, INC., AND WOMENCARE, INC., DBA FAMILYCARE HEALTH
CENTER IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT**

Leslie Spoltore
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP
123 Justison St Suite 100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 274-3062
*Counsel to National Association of Community
Health Centers, Ryan White Clinics for 340B
Access, Little Rivers Health Care, Inc, and
FamilyCare Health Center*

Matthew Sidney Freedus
Rosie Dawn Griffin
Brendan Michael Tyler
Feldesman Tucker Leifer Fidell LLP
1129 20th St. NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-8960
*Counsel to National Association of Community
Health Centers*

Ronald S. Connelly
Powers Pyles Sutter & Verville, PC
1501 M Street, Northwest, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-6550
*Counsel to Ryan White Clinics for 340B
Access, Little Rivers Health Care, Inc, and
FamilyCare Health Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. AstraZeneca Seeks to Reverse a Program Required by the 340B Statute That It Participated in for More Than Two Decades 3

 A. Contract Pharmacies Have Been a Critical Component of the 340B Program for More Than Two Decades 3

 B. When Congress Enacted the 340B Statute, It Knew Providers, Including FQHCs and RWCs, Would Dispense Drugs Through Contract Pharmacy Arrangements 5

 II. An Order Granting AstraZeneca’s Motion for Summary Judgment Will Inflict Significant Harms on Covered Entities and Their Patients and Compromise Vital Safety-Net Services Throughout the Nation 8

 A. Covered Entities Use 340B Contract Pharmacy Savings to Provide Deep Discounts on High-Cost Medications to Eligible Patients 10

 B. Covered Entities Rely on 340B Contract Pharmacy Savings to Pay for Necessary and Required Health Care and Related Services 15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Eli Lilly and Co v. Azar</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00081 (S.D. Ind. filed Jan. 12, 2021)	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Cmty. Health Ctrs, v. Eli Lilly and Co., et al.</i> , ADR Pet. No. 210112-2 (Jan. 13, 2021)	12
<i>RWC-340B v. Azar</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-02906 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 9, 2020).....	1, 10
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 3:21-cv-00634 (D.N.J. filed Jan. 12, 2021).....	2
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 13c.....	7
15 U.S.C. §§ 13–13b.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 254b(a)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 254b(e)(5)(D)	6
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)	7
Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. 78-410, § 330(a), 58 Stat. 682, 704 (1944).....	6
Special Health Revenue Sharing Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-63, § 501, 89 Stat. 304, 342–43 (1975).	6
Federal Registers	
Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996).....	1, 4
Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272, 10,275 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	4
Other Authorities	
<i>AstraZeneca, US court decision favours Symbicort in patent litigation</i> (Mar. 3, 2021)	13
Federal Trade Commission, University of Michigan Advisory Op., Letter to Dykema Gossett (Apr. 9, 2010).....	7

H.R. Rep. No. 102–384(II) (1992)..... 7, 9, 15

HHS Gen. Counsel, Advisory Op. 20-06 on Contract Pharmacies Under the 340B Program,
D.I. 40-3 at 1-8..... 1

HRSA, Bureau of Primary Health Care, 2018 Health Center Data: National Data, Other Data
Elements (2019)..... 17

HRSA, *Health Center Program Data*, [https://data.hrsa.gov/tools/data-reporting/program-
data?grantNum=H80CS06658](https://data.hrsa.gov/tools/data-reporting/program-data?grantNum=H80CS06658) (last visited May 4, 2021)..... 19

Kian Chung, *International ERS/ATS guidelines on definition, evaluation and treatment of severe
asthma*, *European Respiratory Journal* (Feb. 2014) 14

Letter from Daniel Lopuch, Vice President Novartis Managed Mkts. Fin., Novartis
Pharmaceuticals Corp. (Aug. 17, 2020)..... 5

Letter from Daniel Lopuch, Vice President Novartis Managed Mkts. Fin., Novartis
Pharmaceuticals Corp. (Oct. 30, 2020)..... 5

Letter from Gerald Gleeson, Vice President & Head, Sanofi US Market Access Shared Services,
SanofiAventis U.S. LLC (July 2020)..... 5

Letter from House Committee on Energy & Commerce to Alex M. Azar II at 1 (Sept. 3, 2020),
D.I. 40-4 at 1112-1114..... 1

Letter from Kevin Gray, Senior Vice President, Strategic Operations, United Therapeutics
Corporation (Nov. 18, 2020)..... 5

Letter from Krista Pedley to Christie Bloomquist (Sept. 2, 2020), D.I. 13-1 at 18-19..... 1

Letter from Members of Congress to Alex M. Azar II at 1 (Sept. 14, 2020), D.I. 40-4 at 1127-
1139 1

Letter from Novo Nordisk Inc. to Covered Entities (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2NQIzpc> 5

Letter from Odalys Caprisecca, Exec. Dir., Strategic Pricing & Operations, AstraZeneca PLC
(Aug. 17, 2020)..... 5

Letter from United States Senators to Alex M. Azar II at 1 (Sept. 17, 2020), D.I. 40-4 at 1146-
1148 1

NACHC, *Community Health Center Chartbook 2020* (Jan. 2020), Figs. 1-11 16

Robert S. Nocon, et al., *Health Care Use and Spending for Medicaid Enrollees in Fed. Qualified
Health Ctrs. Versus Other Primary Care Settings*, *Am. J. Public Health* (Sep. 15, 2016) 18

RWC-340B, *Value of Ryan White Providers and Impacts Associated with Resource Reduction*,
2–3 (Oct. 2020)..... 16

Sara Rosenbaum et al., *Cnty. Health Ctrs. Ten Years After the Affordable Care Act: A Decade of
Progress and the Challenges Ahead*, Geiger Gibson RCHN Community Health Foundation
Research Collaborative (Mar. 2020)..... 11

WIBW, *Community HealthCare System in St. Marys to close emergency room doors, adjust
services* (Apr. 28, 2021)..... 17
